

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.2476 OF 2014  
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.)No.7012 of 2013)

NAVRANG SHIPPING PVT.LTD.

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

J. SIVAKUMAR & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the rival parties, we are satisfied that the order of discharge from the criminal proceedings passed by the High Court is wholly unsustainable in law. The impugned order dated 10.09.2012 discharging Mrs.S.Jayanthi from the criminal proceedings is accordingly set aside. We are not inclined to record any reason so as to prevent any prejudice to the rival parties.

The appeal is disposed of in the above terms.

The trial court shall proceed with the matter without being influenced by any of the orders passed by any superior court and dispose of the same as expeditiously as possible.

.....J.  
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 24, 2014.

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).7012/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/09/2012  
in CRLRC No. 621/2012 passed by the High Court of Madras)

NAVRANG SHIPPING PVT.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J. SIVAKUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 24/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.  
Mr.Santha Kumaran, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)